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prentice or journeyman barber licensed in this state prior to 
June 30, 1927. • 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1927. 
Approved June 4, 1927. 

No. 183, A.] 	 [Published June 7, 1927. 

CHAPTER 196. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 29.57 of the statutes, 

relating to wild game refuges. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.57 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (29.57) (2) Within thirty days after the date 
of such order the owner or owners of the said lands shall * * * 
post or erect signs or notices, as required and furnished by the 
state conservation commission, proclaiming the establishment of 
said refuge. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi. 
Cation. 

Approved June 4, 1927. 

No. 206, A.] 	 [Published June 7. 1927. 

CHAPTER 197. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (26) of sect ion 60.29 of the statutes, 

relating to powers of town boards. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (26) of section 60.29 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (60.29) (26) (a) The town board of any 
town may cause any highway, street or alley, or any part thereof, 
to be graded, paved or otherwise improved, including the con-
struction of curbs and gutters, upon a petition therefor in writing 
signed by at least a majority of all the owners of real estate 
bounding both sides. If such highway, street or alley abuts on 
platted property the board shall assess benefits and damages 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 197 	203 

against such platted property in the manner provided in sec- . 
tions 61.40 to 61.42, and there is imposed upon the towns all of 
the powers vested in villages under said sections, and all of the 
duties by said sections 'imposed upon village boards or villages, 
their several committees, village clerk, village treasurer and 
street commissioner, shall be performed in such towns by the 
town boards, the town clerks, town treasurers and the superin-
tendent or superintendents of highways thereof; and where notice 
is required to be published thereby, and there shall be no news-
paper published in said town, such notices shall be given by post-
ing five copies thereof in five public places in said town. 

(b) Whenever a contract is let or is about to be let for the 
grading, paving or other improvement of any highway, street or 
alley, the total assessments levied to defray the costs thereof, and 
also each individual assessment may be divided into equal in-
stalments of not more than ten in number, and for the purpose 
of anticipating the collection of any assessments it shall be law-
ful and the town board is hereby authorized to issue bonds pay-
able out of such instalments in the manner provided in sec-
tion 62.21. 

(c) There is imposed upon all towns in which under the pro-
visions of this section, highways, streets or alleys are to be graded, 
paved or otherwise improved, all of the powers vested in cities 
under section 62.21, and all of the duties by such section im-
posed upon the common council and board of public works, mayor, 
city clerk and city treasurer, shall be performed by the town 
board, town chairman, town clerk and town treasurer, and such 
bonds shall be signed by the town chairman. and attested by the 
town clerk; and where notice is required to be published thereby, 
and there shall be no newspaper published in said town, such 
notices may be given by posting five copies thereof in five public 
places in said town. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 4, 1927. 


